

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

TEAM SCHIERL COMPANIES and
HEARTLAND FARMS, INC., on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASPIRUS, INC., and ASPIRUS NETWORK,
INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-00580-jdp

Honorable James D. Peterson

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

LEGAL STANDARD 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. PLAINTIFFS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT DEFENDANTS ENGAGED IN
ILLEGAL PRICE FIXING..... 10

II. PLAINTIFFS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT DEFENDANTS ILLEGALLY
TIED INPATIENT AND OUTPATIENT HEALTH CARE SERVICES..... 15

III. PLAINTIFFS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT DEFENDANTS ENGAGED IN
ANTICOMPETITIVE EXCLUSIVE DEALING. 19

A. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE EXCLUSIVITY 20

B. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE THAT ANI’S CONTRACTS
SUBSTANTIALLY FORECLOSE COMPETITION..... 23

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ANTITRUST STANDING..... 28

V. PLAINTIFFS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT DEFENDANTS ENGAGED IN
UNLAWFUL MONOPOLIZATION..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adelphia Recovery Tr. v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
646 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 18

Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. GTE Corp.,
92 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 28

Andrx Pharm., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Intern.,
256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 30

Apple Inc. v. Pepper,
139 S.Ct. 1514 (2019)..... 9, 28, 29

Arista Networks Inc. v. Cisco Systems Inc.,
2018 WL 11230167 (N.D. Cal. May 21, 2018) 35

Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc.,
457 U.S. 332 (1982) 13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 9

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Am. Bd. of Medical Specialties,
2020 WL 5642941 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 22, 2020) 17, 18

Associated General Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters,
459 U.S. 519 (1983) 28, 29

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 9

Blackburn v. Sweeney,
53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 14

Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready,
457 U.S. 465 (1982) 33

Bradburn Parent/Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M,
2000 WL 34003597 (E.D. Pa. July 25, 2003)..... 34

Bunker Ramo Corp. v. United Bus. Forms, Inc.,
713 F.2d 1272 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 13, 15

Caribbean Broad. Sys. v. Cable & Wireless P.L.C.,
148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 8

Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.,
2012 WL 12516572 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2012)..... 30, 34

City of Mishawaka, Ind. v. Am. Elec. Power Co.,
616 F.2d 976 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 36, 37

Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.,
370 U.S. 690 (1962) 7, 12, 19

Darush v. Revision LP,
2013 WL 8182502 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2013)..... 19

Davis v. HCA Healthcare, Inc.,
2022 NCBC 52 (N.C. Super. Sept. 19, 2022)..... 7, 16, 19

de Atucha v. Commodity Exch., Inc.,
608 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 31

Denny's Marina, Inc. v. Renfro Prods., Inc.,
8 F.3d 1217 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 10, 13

Dicesare v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth.,
2017 WL 1359599 (N.C. Super. Apr. 11, 2017) 7, 36

FTC v. Advocate Health Care,
841 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 2, 25

Hayden Publishing Co. v. Cox Broadcasting Corp.,
730 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 35

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977) 29

Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.,
547 U.S. 28 (2006) 17

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litigation,
520 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 31

In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.,
290 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2017)..... 18

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 28

In re Dealer Mgmt. Sys. Antitrust Litig.,
362 F. Supp. 3d 510 (N.D. Ill. 2019)..... 27

In re Delta Dental Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 5296996 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2020) 14

In re Hypodermic Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
2007 WL 1959225 (D.N.J. June 29, 2007)..... 34

In re Intuniv Antitrust Litig.,
496 F. Supp. 3d 639 (D. Mass. 2020) 37

In re Keurig Green Mtn. Single-Serve Coffee Antitrust Litig.,
383 F. Supp. 3d 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 37

In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.,
743 F. Supp. 2d 827 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... 14

In re Surescripts Antitrust Litig.,
2022 WL 2208914 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2022)..... Passim

In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.,
630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 9

Klein v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
2022 WL 17477101 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2022)..... 37

Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.,
2014 WL 1280464 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014)..... 31

LePage’s Inc. v. 3M,
324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 12, 21, 26, 37

Loeb Industries, Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.,
306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 30, 33

Marion Diagnostic Ctr., LLC v. Becton Dickinson & Co.,
29 F.4th 337 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 28

McWane, Inc. v. F.T.C.,
783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 23, 26

Md. and Va. Milk Producers Ass’n v. United States,
362 U.S. 458 (1960) 20, 36

Meijer, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.,
544 F. Supp. 2d 995 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... 34

Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal and Professional Publications, Inc.,
63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 15, 16

Natchitoches Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist. v. Tyco Int’l, Ltd.,
262 F.R.D. 58 (D. Mass. 2008)..... 34

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents,
468 U.S. 85 (1984) 13

NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.,
507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 29, 30

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... 23

Omni Healthcare v. Health First, Inc.,
2015 WL 275806 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2015)..... 22, 28, 30

Packaging Supplies, Inc. v. Harley-Davidson, Inc.,
2009 WL 855798 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2009)..... 35

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 14

Sanner v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chi.,
62 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 29, 31, 33

Scheiber v. Dolby Labs., Inc.,
293 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 17

Sidibe v. Sutter Health,
2021 WL 879875 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2021)..... 7, 16

Siva v. American Board of Radiology,
38 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 18

St. Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys.,
778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 2, 25

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997) 15, 19

Supreme Auto Transp. LLC v. Mittal,
238 F. Supp. 3d 1032 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 31

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961) 26

U.S. v. Dentsply Intern., Inc.,
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 25, 26, 35

U.S. v. eBay, Inc.,
968 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 14

U.S. v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 24, 25, 35, 36

UFCW & Emp’rs Benefit Tr. v. Sutter Health,
2016 WL 3459451 (Apr. 1, 2016)..... 6, 16

UFCW & Emp’rs Benefit Tr. v. Sutter Health,
2019 WL 3856011 (June 13, 2019) 6, 16

UFCW & Emp’rs Benefit Tr. v. Sutter Health,
2021 WL 5027181 (Cal. Super. Aug. 27, 2021) 6

United Shoe Mach. Corp. v. United States,
258 U.S. 451 (1922) 20, 21, 22, 23

United States v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth.,
248 F. Supp. 3d 720 (W.D.N.C. 2017)..... 7

United States v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth.,
2019 WL 2767005 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 24, 2019)..... 6

United States v. Grinnell,
384 U.S. 563 (1966) 19, 34, 36

United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.,
334 U.S. 131 (1948) 17

Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.,
951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 10, 15, 34, 35

Wholesale All., LLC v. Express Scripts, Inc.,
366 F. Supp. 3d 1069 (E.D. Mo. 2019)..... 18

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Gregory Vistnes, *Hospitals, Mergers, and Two-Stage Competition*,
67 Antitrust L.J. 671 (2000)..... 2, 25
